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All Intersections 
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Drill Hole 

# 
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AREA 134 UDD19456 4643 12601 1079 57 98 42 22.70 23.70 1.00 16.8 0.7 

                28.25 28.75 0.50 5.2 0.4 

  UDD19457 4628 12598 1081 75 92 46 3.70 5.35 1.65 32.2 1.2 

                44.10 44.60 0.50 12.1 0.4 

  UDD19461 4611 12597 1083 47 269 56 16.00 16.80 0.80 5.5 0.6 

                23.95 24.25 0.30 11.4 0.2 

                52.00 52.40 0.40 9.5 0.3 

  UDD19516 4751 12330 1063 39 304 72 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19517 4724 12339 1061 85 130 21 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19518 4725 12298 1076 53 10 56 18.70 19.20 0.50 12.7 0.4 

                24.10 24.60 0.50 14.5 0.4 

                53.00 53.40 0.40 10.2 0.3 

  UDD19519 4726 12297 1074 26 15 83 47.60 48.80 1.20 38.3 0.8 

                55.00 55.60 0.60 14.1 0.4 

                58.80 59.30 0.50 5.2 0.4 

  UDD19520 4732 12350 1060 84 358 40 28.30 30.25 1.95 11.1 1.4 

                33.60 35.30 1.70 9.1 1.2 

            Including 33.60 34.30 0.70 12.5 0.5 

            And 34.85 35.30 0.45 14.3 0.3 

  UDD19521 4739 12293 1072 39 2 75 35.35 36.00 0.65 8.8 0.5 

                37.70 38.15 0.45 67.7 0.3 

                46.90 51.50 4.60 5.8 3.2 

            Including 46.90 48.60 1.70 7.9 1.2 

            And 50.60 51.50 0.90 9.1 0.6 

  UDD19522 4726 12294 1077 83 39 47 22.40 23.55 1.15 18.5 0.8 

                32.60 33.00 0.40 15.0 0.3 

  UDD19523 4739 12293 1074 57 339 56 25.20 27.50 2.30 22.6 1.6 

            Including 25.20 26.20 1.00 24.8 0.7 

            And 26.80 27.50 0.70 38.1 0.5 

                37.00 37.40 0.40 9.1 0.3 

  UDD19524 4740 12293 1073 52 20 61 18.40 19.75 1.35 17.7 0.9 

                21.25 21.85 0.60 13.9 0.4 

                38.80 39.10 0.30 5.2 0.2 

  UDD19525 4737 12289 1075 84 227 49 20.60 21.30 0.70 10.0 0.5 

                36.30 36.80 0.50 5.7 0.4 
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AREA 134 UDD19526 4739 12289 1074 49 192 35 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19527 4745 12289 1073 70 181 43 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19528 4702 12272 1070 80 88 50 16.00 21.60 5.60 9.30 3.9 

            Including 16.00 17.00 1.00 5.3 0.7 

            And 17.35 18.25 0.90 20.2 0.6 

            And 18.75 19.60 0.85 19.3 0.6 

            And 20.00 20.30 0.30 16.1 0.2 

                30.80 31.35 0.55 13.3 0.4 

                38.00 39.00 1.00 14.2 0.7 

  UDD19529 4757 12290 1071 58 141 36 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19530 4763 12300 1069 69 310 56 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19531 4765 12298 1070 60 128 57 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19532 4766 12298 1069 50 115 56 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19533 4766 12299 1070 68 110 59 55.80 56.55 0.75 5.1 0.5 

  UDD19534 4769 12307 1067 37 102 56 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19535 4769 12307 1067 38 94 76 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19536 4769 12316 1065 24 62 79 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19537 4769 12315 1066 35 60 78 68.60 68.90 0.30 10.1 0.2 

  UDD19538 4769 12314 1067 58 64 62 50.05 50.60 0.55 8.8 0.4 

  UDD19539 4758 12325 1066 62 213 29 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19540 4758 12324 1066 83 218 29 22.20 24.50 2.30 5.50 1.6 

            Including 22.70 23.40 0.70 11.5 0.5 

            And 24.00 24.50 0.50 6.7 0.4 

  UDD19541 4766 12321 1066 48 58 44 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19542 4765 12321 1067 70 58 53 43.60 45.10 1.50 16.4 1.1 

  UDD19543 4765 12321 1067 81 78 48 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19544 4764 12325 1063 3 31 75 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19545 4763 12325 1066 63 37 55 39.65 39.95 0.30 5.0 0.2 

                40.25 40.60 0.35 18.9 0.2 

                52.35 53.60 1.25 23.2 0.9 

  UDD19546 4763 12325 1065 36 22 33 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19547 4757 12370 1054 27 106 97 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19548 4763 12325 1065 19 14 38 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19549 4752 12330 1063 33 354 93 42.80 43.30 0.50 104.0 0.4 

                80.70 81.70 1.00 6.3 0.7 

  UDD19550 4746 12366 1057 65 313 35 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19551 4752 12329 1064 61 351 57 31.90 32.50 0.60 192.0 0.4 

                41.90 43.80 1.90 7.4 1.3 

  UDD19552 4752 12330 1062 20 12 56 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19553 4752 12330 1064 43 11 77 50.80 53.70 2.90 8.10 2.0 
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AREA 134           Including 50.80 52.10 1.30 9.2 0.9 

            And 53.10 53.70 0.60 17.2 0.4 

                61.45 61.75 0.30 6.8 0.2 

                73.90 74.30 0.40 53.7 0.3 

  UDD19554 4754 12328 1065 73 28 56 38.70 39.20 0.50 19.8 0.4 

                53.00 53.40 0.40 9.7 0.3 

  UDD19555 4759 12328 1062 3 8 52 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19556 4761 12327 1066 53 12 65 38.55 39.55 1.00 6.1 0.7 

                40.55 41.10 0.55 5.8 0.4 

                57.70 63.40 5.70 19.6 4.0 

            Including 58.70 59.70 1.00 83.9 0.7 

            And 60.70 62.70 2.00 10.8 1.4 

  UDD19557 4759 12328 1062 10 12 56 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19705 4974 12294 1153 9 340 140 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19706 4975 12294 1153 22 340 96 11.65 13.10 1.45 22.6 1.0 

                17.35 19.65 2.30 7.6 1.6 

            Including 17.35 18.45 1.10 10.4 0.8 

            And 18.95 19.65 0.70 7.6 0.5 

                28.30 28.60 0.30 9.0 0.2 

                68.95 69.60 0.65 12.8 0.5 

  UDD19707 4977 12294 1153 21 360 111 13.35 14.20 0.85 18.6 0.6 

                16.20 17.10 0.90 5.9 0.6 

                23.50 27.30 3.80 8.0 2.7 

            Including 24.15 25.15 1.00 22.1 0.7 

            And 25.90 26.40 0.50 5.1 0.4 

  UDD19708 4977 12294 1153 11 359 138 16.05 17.05 1.00 6.8 0.7 

                31.00 31.35 0.35 6.8 0.2 

  UDD19709 4976 12294 1152 0 360 143 21.95 22.25 0.30 83.3 0.2 

                26.25 27.90 1.65 18.8 1.2 

                35.90 36.30 0.40 5.8 0.3 

  UDD19710 4974 12294 1152 -9 340 140 65.20 65.50 0.30 5.4 0.2 

                109.10 109.50 0.40 5.1 0.3 

  UDD19711 4977 12294 1152 -10 360 143 35.15 35.65 0.50 55.1 0.4 

  UDD19712 4980 12294 1153 19 20 135 15.60 16.10 0.50 14.6 0.4 

                28.90 29.70 0.80 7.0 0.6 

                36.90 37.40 0.50 19.7 0.4 

  UDD19713 4979 12295 1153 8 20 181 20.10 20.50 0.40 43.6 0.3 

                37.00 37.70 0.70 5.9 0.5 

               91.30 92.20 0.90 11.0 0.6 

 UDD19714 4979 12295 1152 0 20 178 28.90 29.50 0.60 19.6 0.4 
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 AREA 134               42.30 43.30 1.00 7.4 0.7 

                44.30 45.30 1.00 6.5 0.7 

                53.70 54.70 1.00 6.2 0.7 

  UDD19715 4979 12295 1152 -8 20 178 58.55 59.15 0.60 7.1 0.4 

                141.25 141.80 0.55 14.7 0.4 

  UDD19716 4974 12294 1152 1 340 140 18.70 19.70 1.00 17.6 0.7 

                26.50 27.00 0.50 7.3 0.4 

CARIBBEAN UDD19090 4759 11461 1279 -5 170 77 16.10 17.10 1.00 5.5 0.7 

                33.70 34.10 0.40 10.7 0.3 

  UDD19659 4571 11698 1106 -17 149 40 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19660 4571 11698 1106 -30 149 35 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19661 4571 11699 1105 -60 149 30 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19662 4572 11699 1105 -25 125 29 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19663 4571 11699 1105 -43 125 29 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19664 4570 11699 1105 -65 180 32 1.30 1.70 0.40 30.8 0.3 

                19.40 19.80 0.40 7.3 0.3 

                21.10 21.80 0.70 6.5 0.5 

                28.50 28.80 0.30 7.2 0.2 

  UDD19665 4571 11699 1105 -45 180 30 1.30 1.60 0.30 8.6 0.2 

                27.10 28.10 1.00 19.0 0.7 

  UDD19666 4576 11706 1104 -50 40 53 33.80 36.60 2.80 7.9 2.0 

            Including 33.80 34.30 0.50 11.6 0.4 

            And 35.40 35.90 0.50 24.4 0.4 

  UDD19667 4576 11706 1104 -37 40 53 No Significant Intersections 

CASPIAN UDD19415 4790 11050 1274 58 158 15 2.00 3.00 1.00 9.9 0.7 

                10.50 11.10 0.60 5.3 0.4 

  UDD19417 4787 11054 1274 58 9 21 13.30 14.30 1.00 5.2 0.7 

  UDD19419 4791 11053 1274 55 35 12 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19421 4787 11052 1274 88 9 17 9.20 9.70 0.50 5.9 0.4 

  UDD19423 4776 11047 1273 39 230 44 20.35 20.70 0.35 5.8 0.2 

                23.80 24.10 0.30 5.9 0.2 

                37.70 40.80 3.10 6.6 2.2 

            Including 37.70 39.60 1.90 7.9 1.3 

            And 40.10 40.80 0.70 5.2 0.5 

  UDD19426 4789 11050 1272 26 171 40 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19431 4795 11048 1270 -21 147 205 166.90 167.40 0.50 8.7 0.4 

  UDD19435 4795 11048 1270 -33 132 66 42.60 44.40 1.80 9.6 1.3 

           Including 42.60 43.10 0.50 7.4 0.4 

           And 43.70 44.40 0.70 17.5 0.5 

               48.90 49.30 0.40 5.7 0.3 
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CASPIAN               56.40 56.80 0.40 8.8 0.3 

  UDD19637 4347 10957 1334 -65 212 26 20.00 22.00 2.00 8.4 1.4 

            Including 20.00 20.70 0.70 12.9 0.5 

            And 21.00 22.00 1.00 7.2 0.7 

  UDD19638 4345 10956 1334 -51 236 11 9.40 10.10 0.70 46.2 0.5 

  UDD19639 4360 10948 1333 -77 204 20 2.50 3.20 0.70 10.7 0.5 

  UDD19640 4384 10940 1333 -70 184 18 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19641 4380 10939 1333 -61 215 18 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19642 4376 10950 1333 -66 212 39 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19643 4377 10951 1333 -73 212 44 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19644 4376 10943 1332 -76 182 45 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19645 4373 10948 1332 -62 254 39 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19646 4353 10952 1334 -82 202 35 21.20 21.80 0.60 32.0 0.4 

  UDD19647 4353 10950 1334 -63 198 15 2.00 2.50 0.50 42.6 0.4 

  UDD19648 4375 10950 1333 -69 251 47 No Significant Intersections 

CORTEZ UDD19613 4876 12124 1161 15 10 178 71.40 72.60 1.20 34.40 0.8 

            Including 71.40 71.70 0.30 56.20 0.21 

            And 72.30 72.60 0.30 74.20 0.2 

  UDD19614 4876 12124 1161 20 5 168 14.05 15.05 1.00 6.4 0.7 

                50.60 51.25 0.65 6.0 0.5 

                66.00 66.40 0.40 14.8 0.3 

                68.70 71.10 2.40 5.3 1.7 

  UDD19615 4876 12124 1161 10 5 180 87.30 89.00 1.70 10.6 1.2 

                126.00 127.00 1.00 11.4 0.7 

  UDD19616 4875 12124 1161 20 21 199 99.70 100.00 0.30 9.7 0.2 

                157.20 158.40 1.20 11.5 0.8 

  UDD19617 4876 12124 1161 13 21 160 106.80 107.80 1.00 8.1 0.7 

                122.90 123.90 1.00 5.6 0.7 

  UDD19618 4876 12124 1161 15 0 167 111.40 115.40 4.00 36.5 2.8 

  UDD19619 4875 12124 1161 23 350 165 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19620 4876 12124 1161 20 355 160 79.20 79.90 0.70 5.3 0.5 

                82.60 83.15 0.55 13.0 0.4 

  UDD19621 4876 12124 1161 7 15 188 100.30 101.70 1.40 29.1 1.0 

                106.85 109.40 2.55 7.3 1.8 

            Including 106.85 107.85 1.00 9.0 0.7 

            And 108.45 109.40 0.95 8.7 0.7 

               113.00 117.10 4.10 11.0 0.7 

           Including 113.00 114.00 1.00 15.3 0.7 

           And 115.30 116.20 0.90 9.5 0.6 

           And 116.80 117.10 0.30 49.0 0.2 
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 CORTEZ UDD19622 4809 12226 1145 60 97 100 0.50 1.50 1.00 10.7 0.7 

                29.60 31.10 1.50 13.8 1.1 

                34.25 37.20 2.95 30.6 2.1 

            Including 34.25 35.25 1.00 30.0 0.7 

            And 36.50 37.20 0.70 81.6 0.5 

                54.30 55.60 1.30 13.4 0.9 

  UDD19623 4809 12225 1145 61 80 101 1.20 1.55 0.35 5.9 0.2 

                30.05 30.80 0.75 99.9 0.5 

                32.45 33.65 1.20 15.7 0.8 

                68.10 69.10 1.00 6.6 0.7 

  UDD19624 4809 12226 1145 65 110 100 1.30 1.80 0.50 8.7 0.4 

                32.40 33.55 1.15 19.9 0.8 

  UDD19625 4808 12227 1145 70 90 99 3.30 3.60 0.30 5.5 0.2 

                13.10 13.70 0.60 7.1 0.4 

                24.80 26.60 1.80 17.6 1.3 

                31.40 32.65 1.25 16.0 0.9 

                67.60 67.90 0.30 5.3 0.2 

  UDD19626 4809 12225 1145 85 90 83 1.10 1.45 0.35 10.1 0.2 

                21.20 26.70 5.50 7.8 3.9 

            Including 22.70 24.20 1.50 12.4 1.1 

            And 25.70 26.70 1.00 16.3 0.7 

                30.00 30.60 0.60 8.1 0.4 

                65.15 65.50 0.35 11.1 0.2 

                66.75 67.10 0.35 16.2 0.2 

  UDD19627 4809 12226 1145 65 55 96 0.90 2.10 1.20 9.7 0.8 

                12.70 13.30 0.60 8.0 0.4 

                20.95 21.50 0.55 16.8 0.4 

                29.30 30.20 0.90 32.5 0.6 

  UDD19628 4809 12225 1145 75 65 90 0.90 1.20 0.30 11.9 0.2 

                20.05 25.10 5.05 9.5 3.5 

            Including 21.05 21.70 0.65 8.5 0.5 

            And 22.80 25.10 2.30 16.4 1.6 

                63.15 67.10 3.95 12.4 2.8 

            Including 63.15 64.70 1.55 14.4 1.1 

            And 65.10 67.10 2.00 12.4 1.4 

 UDD19694 4977 12294 1155 40 340 52 18.60 19.00 0.40 6.1 0.3 

 UDD19695 4977 12294 1153 3 350 44 18.00 18.80 0.80 22.8 0.6 

                26.10 33.70 12.90 7.6 9.0 

            Including 26.10 26.80 0.70 15.5 0.5 

           And 27.80 29.50 1.70 12.9 1.2 
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 CORTEZ           And 33.20 33.70 0.50 116.0 0.4 

  UDD19698 4980 12294 1154 30 48 79 13.35 13.95 0.60 20.4 0.4 

                19.10 22.60 3.50 6.8 2.5 

            Including 19.10 19.60 0.50 6.1 0.4 

            And 20.20 22.20 2.00 9.1 1.4 

                29.90 33.70 3.80 8.7 2.7 

            Including 30.65 32.00 1.35 16.5 0.9 

            And 32.70 33.70 1.00 7.2 0.7 

                44.10 45.10 1.00 5.3 0.7 

  UDD19699 4980 12294 1153 15 48 100 21.60 24.30 2.70 5.8 1.9 

            Including 21.60 22.10 0.50 14.0 0.4 

            And 23.75 24.30 0.55 8.6 0.4 

                29.00 29.35 0.35 32.7 0.2 

                54.40 55.65 1.25 6.3 0.9 

                57.90 58.75 0.85 5.9 0.6 

                64.80 82.00 17.20 8.0 12.0 

            Including 64.80 65.75 0.95 9.2 0.7 

            And 67.10 72.60 5.50 12.3 3.9 

            And 76.40 78.10 1.70 24.8 1.2 

            And 81.10 82.00 0.90 5.0 0.6 

  UDD19700 4981 12293 1156 53 72 130 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19701 4981 12292 1154 30 80 150 75.70 77.30 1.60 10.6 1.1 

                96.10 96.80 0.70 8.3 0.5 

                110.50 111.50 1.00 6.0 0.7 

  UDD19702 4981 12291 1156 55 90 100 1.85 2.30 0.45 26.7 0.3 

                5.00 6.00 1.00 7.5 0.7 

                7.00 7.40 0.40 247.0 0.3 

                22.00 22.80 0.80 6.3 0.6 

                24.60 25.25 0.65 6.1 0.5 

                33.85 34.80 0.95 13.5 0.7 

                58.50 59.10 0.60 6.8 0.4 

                61.35 62.40 1.05 9.9 0.7 

                74.65 75.45 0.80 8.0 0.6 

                92.65 94.70 2.05 12.6 1.4 

 UDD19703 4981 12293 1154 39 90 157 149.20 149.90 0.70 8.1 0.5 

  UDD19704 4981 12291 1155 50 120 101 2.40 3.10 0.70 21.2 0.5 

               21.33 22.40 1.07 8.4 0.7 

               26.00 33.45 7.45 10.6 5.2 

           Including 27.00 29.00 2.00 18.8 1.4 

 
          And 30.00 32.90 2.90 11.3 2.0 



Target 
Drill Hole 

# 

Easting 
(Mine 
Grid) 

Northing 
(Mine 
Grid) 

Drill hole 
collar RL 

(Mine 
Grid) 

Dip 
(degrees) 

Azimuth 
(degrees, 
Mine Grid) 

End of 
hole depth 

 (m) 

Downhole 
From 
(m) 

Downhole 
To 
(m) 

Downhole 
Intersection 

(m) 

Au 
(gpt) 
uncut 

Est True 
Thickness 

(m) 

CORTEZ               87.70 88.00 0.30 6.5 0.2 

INDIAN UDD19130 4154 11003 1396 -60 185 125 118.00 119.00 1.00 40.0 0.7 

  UDD19504 4008 11149 1206 -38 233 39 33.40 34.00 0.60 11.8 0.4 

  UDD19512 4018 11143 1205 -48 39 36 19.50 20.50 1.00 5.6 0.7 

                22.30 22.60 0.30 50.0 0.2 

  UDD19514 4023 11139 1204 -38 39 21 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19558 4451 11239 1251 -18 94 52 37.70 38.00 0.30 36.4 0.2 

               45.10 46.30 1.20 16.5 0.8 

  UDD19595 4310 11351 1143 75 144 15 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19598 4311 11351 1142 31 144 96 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19602 4320 11358 1142 70 119 79 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19603 4320 11358 1142 56 132 96 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19604 4320 11358 1141 40 136 118 69.90 70.30 0.40 8.2 0.3 

                78.50 79.20 0.70 35.3 0.5 

                109.00 109.65 0.65 32.2 0.5 

  UDD19605 4320 11358 1141 30 137 112 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19606 4319 11358 1142 82 55 75 37.70 38.10 0.40 9.4 0.3 

  UDD19610 4348 11376 1146 46 142 125 53.10 53.40 0.30 18.8 0.2 

                81.00 82.20 1.20 12.5 0.8 

  UDD19611 4348 11376 1144 7 142 120 89.40 90.10 0.70 6.8 0.5 

  UDD19612 4348 11376 1142 -35 142 71 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19649 4299 11441 1146 8 41 70 47.20 47.60 0.40 7.2 0.3 

                52.00 52.50 0.50 31.5 0.4 

  UDD19650 4299 11441 1146 20 41 48 30.80 31.20 0.40 7.4 0.3 

  UDD19651 4299 11441 1147 41 40 37 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19652 4296 11446 1147 21 25 35 18.90 19.50 0.60 5.7 0.4 

  UDD19653 4296 11447 1146 4 25 47 21.70 22.70 1.00 5.5 0.7 

  UDD19654 4291 11453 1148 52 337 29 4.75 5.10 0.35 6.5 0.2 

  UDD19655 4283 11468 1146 55 19 23 2.90 3.75 0.85 7.7 0.6 

                8.00 8.30 0.30 108.0 0.2 

  UDD19656 4295 11447 1148 62 25 32 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19657 4292 11454 1145 8 10 30 6.70 7.40 0.70 9.9 0.5 

                18.40 20.40 2.00 9.1 1.4 

  UDD19658 4292 11454 1146 23 356 30 8.40 9.10 0.70 11.7 0.5 

               13.40 13.80 0.40 45.9 0.3 

  UDD19734 4367 11447 1147 10 340 50 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19735 4368 11447 1147 20 350 40 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19736 4368 11446 1145 -10 0 62 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19737 4368 11446 1146 -30 0 50 NO Significant Intersections 

 UDD19738 4369 11446 1146 5 20 78 69.55 70.20 0.65 19.6 0.5 
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 INDIAN UDD19739 4369 11446 1146 -5 20 78 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19740 4368 11446 1145 -25 20 46 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19741 4368 11446 1145 -45 20 40 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19744 4369 11447 1146 5 35 91 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19745 4369 11447 1146 -15 35 61 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19746 4368 11446 1146 -35 35 48 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19747 4369 11447 1146 -5 55 35 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19748 4368 11446 1146 -28 55 30 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19749 4307 11373 1172 45 340 15 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19750 4308 11371 1172 90 90 24 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19751 4309 11369 1172 60 160 27 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19752 4317 11376 1173 60 340 27 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19753 4318 11373 1173 85 160 25 1.80 2.25 0.45 7.6 0.3 

  UDD19754 4318 11372 1172 45 160 38 3.55 3.90 0.35 23.8 0.2 

  UDD19755 4328 11380 1172 40 340 26 3.15 3.55 0.40 6.3 0.3 

  UDD19756 4329 11379 1173 80 340 25 0.65 1.20 0.55 5.3 0.4 

  UDD19757 4330 11376 1173 50 160 37 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19758 4337 11384 1172 25 340 26 3.50 3.80 0.30 17.8 0.2 

  UDD19759 4337 11383 1173 60 340 18 7.20 7.50 0.30 17.9 0.2 

  UDD19760 4339 11380 1174 60 160 31 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19761 4339 11379 1173 35 160 47 3.90 4.30 0.40 9.3 0.3 

                30.70 33.40 2.70 10.2 1.9 

            Including 30.70 31.00 0.30 7.4 0.2 

            And 32.20 33.40 1.20 20.2 0.8 

  UDD19762 4346 11387 1173 35 340 27 3.60 4.05 0.45 37.4 0.3 

  UDD19763 4347 11386 1174 70 340 18 4.00 4.30 0.30 6.7 0.2 

  UDD19764 4308 11368 1171 40 205 34 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19765 4306 11372 1171 35 295 42 No Significant Intersections 

PACIFIC UDD17708 4894 13002 1192 31 241 119 28.30 29.30 1.00 8.1 0.7 

                110.70 111.60 0.90 5.6 0.6 

  UDD19448 5009 12962 1180 25 220 76 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19449 4983 12974 1181 50 170 73 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19454 4983 12973 1180 25 200 64 19.80 20.80 1.00 16.9 0.7 

                49.10 49.40 0.30 64.9 0.2 

  UDD19668 4623 12715 1073 77 88 38 6.70 7.00 0.30 9.0 0.2 

  UDD19669A 4620 12708 1073 63 277 66 1.30 1.60 0.30 5.2 0.2 

 UDD19670 4620 12708 1073 74 276 45 No Significant Intersections 

 UDD19671 4624 12704 1073 62 80 56 0.75 2.50 1.75 18.10 1.2 

           Including 0.75 1.50 0.75 37.3 0.5 

           And 2.15 2.50 0.35 8.7 0.2 
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PACIFIC               12.30 15.80 3.50 5.8 2.5 

            Including 12.30 13.10 0.80 14.5 0.6 

            And 15.50 15.80 0.30 5.8 0.2 

  UDD19672 4625 12703 1071 29 91 83 35.25 35.55 0.30 7.5 0.2 

                38.30 40.80 2.50 15.9 1.8 

                61.30 62.70 1.40 5.6 1.0 

  UDD19673 4624 12712 1071 35 92 59 26.70 32.00 5.30 4.8 3.7 

            Including 26.70 29.15 2.45 6.4 1.7 

            And 30.00 30.30 0.30 8.4 0.2 

            And 31.00 31.40 0.40 6.7 0.3 

                33.00 33.95 0.95 7.4 0.7 

                36.20 36.75 0.55 6.5 0.4 

                48.10 49.25 1.15 10.2 0.8 

  UDD19683 4624 12712 1070 22 92 86 36.70 37.70 1.00 10.2 0.7 

  UDD19685 4621 12703 1073 67 267 65 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19686 4621 12695 1072 70 275 72 5.55 15.70 10.15 25.2 7.2 

            Including 5.55 10.75 5.20 45.0 3.6 

            And 11.05 12.00 0.95 7.9 0.7 

            And 13.70 14.70 1.00 7.8 0.7 

  UDD19690 4623 12695 1072 88 100 61 9.55 11.15 1.60 17.3 1.1 

  UDD19691 4621 12708 1073 89 90 36 9.65 10.10 0.45 58.4 0.3 

  UDD19692 4624 12712 1070 16 92 68 18.95 19.90 0.95 7.4 0.7 

TIMOR UDD19046 4546 12795 1220 -86 81 196 165.35 166.35 1.00 7.5 0.7 

  UDD19767 4063 13039 947 -76 231 122 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19769 4061 13037 947 -54 231 180 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19770 4138 13000 958 -62 231 207 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19772 4061 13037 947 -39 225 159 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19774 4061 13037 948 -24 231 219 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19775 4061 13037 948 -16 238 195 No Significant Intersections 

  UDD19777 4061 13037 948 -3 231 168 67.90 68.30 0.40 10.1 0.3 

 


